

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO MADERO,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
GUAM, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO
*Attorney General of
Guam*

SHANNON J. TAITANO
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

STEPHANIE E. MENDIOLA
*General Counsel / Deputy
Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General
590 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 901
Tamuning, Guam 96913

KARL A. RACINE
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*

LOREN L. ALIKHAN*
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

SAMSON J. SCHATZ
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-6287
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Subjects Congress’s Discrimination Against States To Heightened Scrutiny, And It Should Extend Similar Suspicion To Congress’s Discrimination Against The Territories	5
A. Congress does not have the power to discriminate against states with a mere rational basis.....	5
B. The Court should treat Congress’s exclusion of the territories from nationwide benefits programs with skepticism.....	9
II. Excluding Territory Residents From SSI And Other Nationwide Aid Programs Is Not Rational	15
A. Congress’s discriminatory treatment of the territories is haphazard and harmful.....	16
B. SSI and other federal benefits programs are powerful anti-poverty measures, which are much needed in the territories.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	14, 15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	13, 14
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	13, 14
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v.</i> <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	14
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	15
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Peña Martínez v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum.</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.P.R. 2020)	17
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	14
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	6
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	22
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.P.R. 2019)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	i
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	3

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2012	16
13 U.S.C. § 184	3
18 U.S.C. § 4246	3
18 U.S.C. § 4247	3
28 U.S.C. § 1451	3
28 U.S.C. § 2113	3
42 U.S.C. § 264	3
42 U.S.C. § 290ee-8	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 301-306	24
42 U.S.C. § 503	16
42 U.S.C. § 601	16
42 U.S.C. § 619	16
42 U.S.C. § 801	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1206	24
42 U.S.C. § 1301	18, 19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1308	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 1351-1355	24
42 U.S.C. § 1381	3, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1382c	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114	17

52 U.S.C. § 10702	3
-------------------------	---

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Michelle Stegman Bailey & Jeffrey Hemmeter, Soc. Sec. Admin., No. 2015-02, <i>Characteristics of Noninstitutionalized DI and SSI Program Participants, 2013 Update</i> (Sept. 2015)	22, 23
Liana Fox, U.S. Census Bureau, P60-265, <i>The Supplemental Poverty Measure: 2017</i> (Sept. 2018)	22, 23, 24
H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 115th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Green Book: Background Material and Data on the Programs Within the Jurisdiction of the Committee on Ways and Means</i> (Oct. 2018)	16
Letter from 37 Att'ys Gen. to Donald J. Trump, President of the U.S., et al. (Mar. 26, 2020)	21
Memorandum from Michael Stephens, Supervisory Actuary, to Steve Goss, Chief Actuary, Soc. Sec. Admin. (June 11, 2020)	26
Off. of the Governor of Guam, Bureau of Stats. & Plans, <i>2019 Guam Statistical Yearbook</i> (2021)	25, 27
Soc. Sec. Admin., Pub. No. 13-11976, <i>SSI Recipients by State and County, 2019</i> (Oct. 2020)	22
<i>Dashboard—United States: Persons in Poverty, Percent</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 2020)	27

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Population Totals: 2010-2020</i> (July 27, 2021)	18, 26
U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., Admin. for Child. & Fams., <i>Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committee</i> (2021).....	26
U.S. Gov. Accountability Off., GAO-20-467, <i>American Samoa: Economic Trends, Status of the Tuna Canning Industry, and Stakeholders' Views on Minimum Wage Increases</i> (June 2020).....	27
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-14-31, <i>Puerto Rico: Information on How Statehood Would Potentially Affect Selected Federal Programs and Revenue Sources</i> (Mar. 2014)	25, 26, 27
U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin., Pub. No. 13-11700 <i>Annual Statistical Supplement to the Social Security Bulletin, 2020</i> (Feb. 2021).....	25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About NAAG</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen.....	2
<i>About Us</i> , Council of State Gov'ts.....	2
<i>Are you Eligible?</i> , Pa. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.....	20
Brakkton Booker, <i>Stacey Plaskett is 1st Nonvoting House Delegate to Argue an Impeachment Trial</i> , NPR (Feb. 10, 2021)	11
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States and Territories, <i>Guam v. United States</i> , No. 20-382 (Mar. 1, 2021).....	11

José A. Cabranes, <i>Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the United States Citizenship of Puerto Ricans</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391 (1978).....	12
<i>California Electronic Benefit Transfer (EBT)</i> , Cal. EBT Project Off.	20
<i>Camacho and 37 Other AGs Urge FDA to Provide Guidance on CBD Risks</i> , Guam Daily Post (July 22, 2019)	11
<i>Cardholders</i> , W.V. Dep't of Health & Hum. Res., Off. of EBT	21
Ctr. on Budget & Pol'y Priorities, <i>Introduction to the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) Program</i> (Feb. 27, 2014).....	23
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	12
Grant A. Driessen, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46298, <i>General State and Local Fiscal Assistance and COVID-19: Background and Available Data</i> (Feb. 8, 2021)	17, 18
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Cal. Dep't of Soc. Servs.	20, 21
MACPAC, <i>Medicaid and CHIP in the Territories</i> (Feb. 2021)	17
<i>Members</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (May 4, 2021)	2

	Page(s)
Frank L. Mills et al., <i>2015 United States Virgin Islands Community Survey</i> (July 2018).....	27
William R. Morton, Cong. Res. Serv. Memorandum, <i>Cash Assistance for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled in Puerto Rico</i> (Oct. 26, 2016).....	24, 25
<i>National Governors Association</i> , Nat'l Governors Ass'n	2
N. Mar. I. Dep't of Com., <i>HIES 2016: Population</i>	27
<i>Our Members</i> , Env't Council of States	2
Press Release, Colo. Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>Colorado Attorney General Phil Weiser Leads Multistate Lawsuit Seeking to End Google's Illegal Monopoly in Search Market</i> (Dec. 17, 2020).....	10
Press Release, D.C. Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>36 Democrat & Republican AGs Join AG Racine Requesting D.C. Be Treated As a State For Purposes of Receiving State Level Allocation For Coronavirus Relief Funding</i> (Mar. 26, 2020).....	18
Press Release, D.C. Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>50 Attorneys General Secure \$600 Million from Equifax in Largest Data Breach Settlement in History</i> (July 22, 2019).....	10
Press Release, D.C. Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>AG Racine Announces McKinsey & Company Will Pay \$573 Million for its Role in Turbocharging the Opioid Crisis</i> (Feb. 4, 2021).....	9

Press Release, D.C. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Racine Leads 21-State Coalition Opposing USDA Rule that Would Unlawfully Strip Residents of FoodStamp Benefits</i> (Apr. 3, 2019).....	11
Press Release, Guam Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Camacho Announces Historic \$26B Proposed National Opioid Settlement, Guam Could Receive Upwards of \$10M in Additional Resources to Combat Drug Problem</i> (July 22, 2021).....	9
Press Release, Guam Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Attorney General Camacho Urges FCC to Provide E-Rate Funds to Increase Students’ Internet Access During the Pandemic</i> (Feb. 26, 2021).....	11
Press Release, Kan. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Derek Schmidt Leads Bipartisan Coalition Pressing Congress to Support Efforts to Fight Hate Crimes</i> (Apr. 14, 2021).....	10, 11
Press Release, N. Mar. I. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>AG Manibusan Announces \$85M Multistate Settlement with American Honda Motor Company, Inc. and Honda of America Mfg., Inc.</i> (Aug. 28, 2020).....	10
Benjamin D. Sommers & Donald Oellerich, <i>The Poverty-Reducing Effect of Medicaid</i> , 32 J. of Health Econ. 816 (2013)	24
<i>Supplemental Security Income (SSI) Benefits</i> , Soc. Sec. Admin. (2021)	8
<i>Supplemental Security Income (SSI)</i> , Md. Workforce Exch.	19, 20

Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007).....	4, 12
<i>The Master Settlement Agreement</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Att'ys Gen.....	10
<i>What to Do if You've Worked in or Are Moving to Another State</i> , Wash. Emp. Sec. Dep't.....	20
Laura Wheaton & Victoria Tran, <i>The Antipoverty Effects of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program</i> , Urban Inst. (Feb. 2018).....	23
Wis. Dep't of Health Servs., Div. of Medicaid Servs., <i>Your Wisconsin QUEST Card</i> (Feb. 2017).....	20
